CH \$40.00 061050 6283699

Substitute Form PTO-1595 Attorney Docket No.: 09517-002001 Client's Ref. No.: P372144 ALC/MDD/jal

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY

Commissioner for Patents: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).	
Name of conveying party(ies):	Name and address of receiving party(ies):
Ross Allan Simpson	Swing Thru Holdings Limited
Additional name(s) attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No	Level 2, Consultancy House
3. Nature of conveyance:	7 Bond Street
 ☑ Assignment ☐ Merger ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name ☐ Other: 	Dunedin, NEW ZEALAND
Execution Date: 01/11/2006	Additional names/addresses attached? ☐ Yes 図 No
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
If this document is being filed with a new application, the execution date of the application is:	
A. Patent Application No(s).:	B: Patent No(s).:
	6,283,699
Additional numbers attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No	
Name/address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications/patents involved: 1
TIMOTHY A. FRENCH	7. Total fee (37 CFR §3.41): \$40
Fish & Richardson P.C. 225 Franklin Street	☐ Enclosed ☑ Authorized to charge Deposit Account.
Boston, MA 02110	8. Deposit Account No.: 06-1050
	Please apply any additional charges, or any credits, to our Deposit Account No. 06-1050,
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	
9. Statement and Signature: To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.	
Timothy A. French Reg. No. 30,175	land 02/16/2006
Name of Person Signing Signature	Date
Total number of pages including coversheet, attachments and document: 4	

21268961.doc

CERTIFICATE OF TRANSMISSION BY FACSIMILE

I hereby certify that this correspondence is being transmitted by facsimile to the Patent and Trademark Office on the date indicated below.

February 16, 2006
Date of Transmission

Signature '

Timothy A.French
Typed Name of Person Signing Certificate

yped Name of Person Signing Certifica

PATENT

700244574

REEL: 017262 FRAME: 0270

64 4 472 3358 P.02/03

Reinhart Boemer Van Deuren P.C. Attorneys at Law 483 N. Mulford Road, Suite 7 Rockford, Illinois 61107

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Ross Allen Simpson, of Dunedin, New Zealand, have invented and own a certain invention entitled:

A MECHANISM FOR LOADING AND UNLOADING CONTAINERS ONTO VEHICLES

for which invention I have executed an application (provisional or non-provisional) for a United States patent, which was granted on February 21, 2005, under Patent No. 6,283,699, and

WHEREAS, Swing Thru Holdings Limited, of Dunedin, New Zealand (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of acquiring the entire domestic and foreign right, title, and interest in and under the invention described in the patent application.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable considerations, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, I assign and transfer to the Assignee and the Assignee's legal representatives, successors and assigns the full and exclusive rights in and to the invention in the United States and every foreign country and the entire right, title, and interest in and to the patent application and other such applications (e.g., provisional applications, non-provisional applications, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, reissues, renewals, and extensions) that may be filed in the United States and every foreign country on the invention, and the patents or extensions thereof, both foreign and domestic, that may issue thereon, and I do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue United States patents to the above-mentioned Assignee agreeably with the terms of this assignment document.

I HEREBY AUTHORIZE the above-mentioned Assignee to insert in this assignment document the filing date and serial number of the application if the date and number are unavailable at the time this document is executed.

Upon Said Consideration, I convey to the Assignee the right to make application in its own behalf for protection of the invention in countries foreign to the United States and to claim under the International Convention and/or other international arrangement for any such application the date of the United States application (or any other application on the invention) to gain priority with respect to other applications.

I DO HEREBY COVENANT and agree with the Assignee that I will not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with the terms of this assignment document set forth herein, and that I will at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration, but at the expense of the Assignee, execute such additional assignments and other writings and do such additional acts as the Assignee may deem necessary or desirable to perfect the Assignee's enjoyment of this assignment, and render all necessary assistance in making application for and obtaining original, continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, reissued, renewal, or extended (as to duration only) patents of the United States or of any and all foreign countries on the invention, and in enforcing any rights or choses in action accruing as, a-result of

X0601005 MC.doc

PATENT REEL: 017262 FRAME: 0271 A J PARK

64 4 472 3358 P.03/03

In re Appln. of: Ross Allen Simpson Attorney Docket No.: 504870

such applications or patents, and by executing statements and other affidavits, it being understood that the foregoing covenant and agreement shall bind, and inure to the benefit of, the assigns and legal representatives of all parties hereto.

This Assignment is effective NUNC PRO TUNC as of May 8, 1999 and confirms my prior assignment executed on the same day as to U.S. Patent No. 6,283,699,.

Ross Allen Simpson

Signed before me

KERRY GOULD LOUIS NOLAN)

Notary Public

at Christchurch, New Zealand)

this 11th day of January 2006

X

X0601005_MC.doc

RECORDED: 02/16/2006

2

PATENT REEL: 017262 FRAME: 0272